JCP - 3rd Installment RCA 12/15/2022 12/26/2022 05/31/2023 8,333 0.05610363

Total   33,000 0.22213051

 65

 75

 85

 95

 105

 115

 125

dez-21 jan-22 fev-22 mar-22 abr-22 mai-22 jun-22 jul-22 ago-22 set-22 out-22 nov-22

 PNVL3  IBOV  SMLL  ICON

 Results of the 4Q22

IFRS 16: Impacts

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures regarding the accounting

method for a few lease agreements. For those who fit the new standard, accounting records are made to

recognize the amounts in the Company's Assets (rights to use) and Liabilities (future commitments),

resulting in a change in accounting records between rent, depreciation, and interest expenses.

To maintain historical comparability, the figures herein are presented using the old methodology (IAS 17).

Data and financial statements under IFRS 16 are available on the Company's and CVM's websites.

   4Q22

Statement of Profit and Loss   IAS 17   Reclassification   IFRS 16
(BRL million)

Gross Revenue   1,164,505   -   1,164,505

Gross Profit   336,579   -   336,579

% GI  28.9%  0.0%  28.9%

Sales Expenses   (253,379)   38,763   (214,616)

Administrative Expenses   (24,828)   -   (24,828)

Total Expenses   (278,207)   38,763   (239,444)

% GI  23.9%  -3.3%  20.6%

Adjusted EBITDA   58,372   38,763   97,135

% GI  5.0%  3.3%  8.3%

Depreciation and amortization   (14,701)   (27,543)   (42,245)

Part. Adm/PLR   (18,122)   -   (18,122)

Other adjustments   (435)   -   (435)

Financial Income   (5,177)   (10,896)   (16,073)

IRPJ/CSLL   3,923   (52)   3,871

Net Income   23,859   272   24,131

% GI   2.0%   0.0%   2.1%

   4Q22

Balance Sheet   IAS 17   Reclassification   IFRS 16
(BRL million)

Assets

   2,129,825   603,301   2,733,126

Current Assets

   1,558,923   (376)   1,558,547

Customers   399,549   (376)   399,173

Non-Current Assets   570,902   603,677   1,174,579

Deferred Assets   32,200   16,398   48,598

Property, Plant and Equipment   447,158   587,279   1,034,437

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   2,129,825   603,301   2,733,126

Current Liabilities   856,141   152,093   1,008,234

Leases   0   152,093   152,093

Non-Current Liabilities   132,107   484,623   616,730

Leases   (0)   484,623   484,623

Equity   1,141,577   (33,415)   1,108,162

Retained Profits   33.415   (33,415)   -

 Results of the 4Q22

Balance Sheet
  Former Standard ( IAS 17)

ASSETS 4Q21 4Q22 Var. %
(in thousands)

Current Assets   1,395,084   1,558,546  11.7%
   Cash and cash equivalents   54,435   12,836  -76.4%
   Financial Investments   155,216   144,519  -6.9%
   Customers   324,615   399,173  23.0%
   Inventory   739,036   896,535  21.3%
   Recoverable income tax and social security contribution   11,693   26,587  127.4%
   Taxes recoverable   35,248   13,339  -62.2%
   Other trade receivables   78,841   65,558  -16.8%
Non-Current Assets   453,436   592,754  30.7%
   Deferred taxes   25,537   34,135  33.7%
   Taxes recoverable   7,895   9,625  21.9%
   Deposits in court   3,875   3,124  -19.4%
   Credits with related parties   3,030   1,530  -49.5%
   Other assets   275   525  90.9%
   Investments   5   4  -20.0%
   Property, plant and equipment   352,875   467,076  32.4%
   Intangible assets   59,944   76,736  28.0%
Total Assets   1,848,520   2,151,301  16.4%

Former Standart (IAS 17)

LIABILITIES   4Q21 4Q22 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities   695,212   862,086  24.0%

   Suppliers   464,714   555,452  19.5%

   Loans and financing   54,532   118,395  117.1%

   Lease - IFRS 16   1,453   5,945  309.2%

   Salaries and welfare charges   51,167   60,105  17.5%

   Interests payable   12,211  16,879  38.2%

   Taxes, fees, and contributions   30,801   30,583  -0.7%

   Dividends and interest on equity   19,090   5,518  -71.1%

   Other accounts payable   59,520   66,465  11.7%

   Other Provisions   1,724   2,744  59.2%

Non-Current Liabilities   98,551   151,841  54.1%

   Loans and financing   79,286   116,429  46.8%

   Lease - IFRS 16   1,164   19,734  1595.3%

Other Obligations   -   6,665  100.0%

   Civil, labor, social security, and tax provisions   18,101   9,013  -50.2%

Shareholders' Equity   1,054,757   1,137,374  7.8%

   Share capital   918,000   943,000  2.7%

   Capital transactions with members   (14,448)   (14,448) 0.0%

   Capital reserve   -   (29,368) -

   Appropriated retained earnings   75,771   208,978  175.8%

   Retained Profits   75,434   29,212  -61.3%

Total Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity   1,848,520   2,151,301  16.4%

 Results of the 4Q22

Income Statement
 Former Standard ( IAS 17)

DRE 4Q21 4Q22 Var. % 2021 2022 Var. %

(in thousands)
Gross revenue   959,919  1,164,505  21.3%   3,466,681   4,279,288  23.4%
Taxes and returns   (77,673)   (78,900) 1.6%   (252,858)   (216,842) -14.2%
Net revenue   893,830  1,085,605  21.5%   3,225,408   3,990,475  23.7%
Cost of goods sold  (620,853)   (749,026) 20.6% (2,236,809)   (2,747,937) 22.9%
Gross profit   272,977   336,579  23.3%   988,599   1,242,538  25.7%
Expenses  (251,346)  (311,466) 23.9%   (902,448)   (1,128,617) 25.1%
With sales  (232,613)   (280,211) 20.5%   (841,819)   (1,032,718) 22.7%
General and administrative   (26,598)   (31,023) 16.6%   (95,179)   (109,750) 15.3%
Other operating revenue   7,865   (232) -102.9%   34,550   13,851  -59.9%
Financial income   554   (5,177) -1034.6%   11,058   (18,123) -263.9%
Financial expenses   (5,393)   (11,220) 108.1%   (14,560)   (38,552) 164.8%
Financial revenues   5,947   6,043  1.6%   25,618   20,429  -20.3%
Profit before IR (income tax), social
contribution, and interests

   22,186   19,936  -10.1%   96,808   95,798  -1.5%

Income tax and social security contribution   3,810   3,923  3.0%   (8,426)   1,952  -123.2%
Net Income for the year   25,996   23,859  -8.2%   88,382   97,749  10.1%